If you invest in our Shares, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the initial public offering price per Share and
the net tangible book value per Share immediately after the completion of this offering.

   Net tangible book value per Share represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of Shares then
outstanding. Our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2011, adjusted for CWH's contribution of our properties and our
issuance of the $400 million CWH Note, was approximately $476.0 million for a net tangible book value per Share of $21.64. After giving
effect to our sale of Shares in this offering at the assumed initial public offering price of $22.00 per Share, the mid-point of the price range on
the cover page of this prospectus, and deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated offering expenses, our pro
forma net tangible book value would have been approximately $635.5 million, or $21.18 per Share (assuming no exercise of the underwriters'
over allotment option). This represents an immediate decrease in the net tangible book value of $0.46 per Share and an immediate dilution of
$0.82 per Share to new investors purchasing Shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per Share:

Assumed initial offering price per Share $ 22.00
Unaudited pro forma net tangible book value per Share as of December 31, 2011, adjusted for CWH's contribution of
our properties and our incurrence of $400 million of debt to CWH $ 21.64
Decrease in unaudited pro forma net tangible book value per Share attributable to this offering $ (0.46)

Unaudited pro forma net tangible book value per Share after giving effect to this offering $ 21.18

Dilution per share to new investors $ 0.82

   The following table sets forth, as of December 31, 2011, on the pro forma basis as described above, the difference between the number of
Shares purchased from us in this offering and the total consideration paid by CWH and by the new investors in this offering at the assumed
initial public offering price of $22.00 per Share, and prior to deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated offering
expenses.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Number Percentage Amount Percentage

Average
Price Per
Share

(in millions) ($ in millions)
CWH 22.0 73.3% $ 476.0 73.0% $ 21.64
New investors 8.0 26.7% 176.0 27.0% $ 22.00

Total 30.0 100.0% $ 652.0 100.0%

   If the underwriters' over allotment option is exercised in full, the following will occur:

�
the percentage of our Shares held by CWH will decrease to approximately 70.5% of the total number of our Shares
outstanding;

�
the number of our Shares held by new investors in this offering will increase to 9,200,000 Shares, or approximately 29.5% of
the total number of Shares outstanding; and

�
the immediate dilution experienced by the new investors in this offering will be $0.84 per Share and the net tangible book
value per Share will be $21.16 per Share.

[…]

The application of the foregoing provisions of our declaration of trust may be limited by general legal principles applicable to self dealing
by trustees, interested trustee transactions and corporate opportunities.

74

Edgar Filing: Select Income REIT - Form S-11/A

97

Table of Contents

 PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

   The following table sets forth certain information regarding the beneficial ownership of our Shares (which currently constitute and
immediately following completion of this offering will constitute the only class of our outstanding shares of beneficial interest) by (1) each
person who beneficially owns, directly or indirectly, more than 5% of the outstanding Shares, (2) each of our trustees and named executive
officers and (3) all of our trustees and executive officers as a group. Unless otherwise indicated, each person or entity named below has sole
voting and investment power with respect to all Shares shown to be beneficially owned by such person or entity, subject to the matters set forth
in the notes to the table below.

Beneficial Ownership
Prior to Completion of

this Offering
Beneficial Ownership
After this Offering(2)

Name and Address(1) Number of Shares Percent Number of Shares Percent
CommonWealth REIT 22,000,000 100% 22,000,000 73.3%
Barry M. Portnoy(3) 22,000,000 100% 22,000,000 73.3%
Adam D. Portnoy(3) 22,000,000 100% 22,000,000 73.3%
William A. Lamkin � � � �
Donna D. Fraiche � � � �
Jeffrey P. Somers � � � �
David M. Blackman � � � �
John C. Popeo � � � �
All trustees and executive officers as a group (seven persons)(3) 22,000,000 100% 22,000,000 73.3%

(1)
The address of CWH is Two Newton Place, 255 Washington Street, Suite 300, Newton, Massachusetts 02458. The address of each
other named person is c/o Select Income REIT, Two Newton Place, 255 Washington Street, Newton, Massachusetts 02458.

(2)
Assumes no exercise of the underwriters' over allotment option.

(3)
Neither Barry M. Portnoy nor Adam D. Portnoy owns Shares directly. CWH, of which Barry M. Portnoy and Adam D. Portnoy are
Managing Trustees, owns 22,000,000 Shares. Barry M. Portnoy and Adam D. Portnoy may be deemed to have beneficial ownership of
these Shares, but each disclaims such beneficial ownership.

[…]

its subsidiaries which hold title to the Properties, and the subsidiaries will grant a security interest in their other assets to Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association, in its capacity as administrative agent for the lenders.

   The following unaudited pro forma statements of income are intended to present the results of operations of the Company as if the
transactions described in the notes had been consummated as of the beginning of the periods presented.

   These unaudited pro forma financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the expected financial position or results of operations of
the Company for any future period. Differences could result from many factors, including future changes in the Company's investments, changes
in interest rates and changes in the capital structure of the Company. The pro forma information should be read in conjunction with all of the
financial statements and notes thereto and with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

F-2

Edgar Filing: Select Income REIT - Form S-11/A

148

 Table of Contents

SELECT INCOME REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

December 31, 2011

(dollars in thousands)

As of
December 21,

2011
Properties

Historical (A)
The

Offering (B)
Bank

Facility (C) Pro Forma
ASSETS
Real estate properties:
Land $ � $ 614,702 $ � $ � $ 614,702
Buildings and improvements � 292,634 � � 292,634

� 907,336 � � 907,336
Accumulated depreciation � (36,240) � � (36,240)

� 871,096 � � 871,096
Acquired real estate leases, net � 44,333 � � 44,333
Cash and cash equivalents � � � 3,000 3,000
Rents receivable, net � 29,409 � � 29,409
Deferred leasing costs, net � 3,418 � � 3,418
Other assets, net � � � 4,000 4,000

Total assets $ � $ 948,256 $ � $ 7,000 $ 955,256

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Bank facility $ � $ � $ � $ 247,500 $ 247,500
Demand promissory note � 400,000 (159,500) (240,500) �
Acquired real estate lease obligations, net � 21,005 � � 21,005
Accounts payable and accrued expenses � 12,216 � � 12,216
Security deposits � 8,281 � � 8,281

Total liabilities � 441,502 (159,500) 7,000 289,002
Shareholders' equity:
Common shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000
shares authorized: 1,000 shares issued and outstanding as of
December 21, 2011; 30,000,000 pro forma shares issued and
outstanding � 220 80 � 300
Additional paid-in capital � � 665,954 � 665,954
Ownership interest � 506,534 (506,534) � �

Total shareholders' equity � 506,754 159,500 � 666,254

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ � $ 948,256 $ � $ 7,000 $ 955,256

See accompanying notes

F-3

Edgar Filing: Select Income REIT - Form S-11/A

149

 Table of Contents

SELECT INCOME REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(amounts in thousands, except per Share data)

Properties
Historical (D)

The
Offering (B)

Bank
Facility (E) Pro Forma

Revenues
Rental income $ 91,775 $ � $ � $ 91,775
Tenant reimbursements and other income 16,847 16,847

Total revenues 108,622 108,622

Expenses
Real estate taxes 14,709 � � 14,709
Other operating expenses 8,237 � � 8,237
Depreciation and amortization 11,205 � � 11,205
Acquisition related costs � � � �
General and administrative 5,528 � � 5,528

Total expenses 39,679 � � 39,679

Operating income 68,943 � � 68,943
Interest expense � � (6,362) (6,362)

Net income $ 68,943 $ � $ (6,362) $ 62,581

Weighted average Shares outstanding 22,000 8,000 � 30,000

Net income per common Share $ 2.09

See accompanying notes

F-4

Edgar Filing: Select Income REIT - Form S-11/A

150

Table of Contents

SELECT INCOME REIT

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

(dollars in thousands, except Share data)

Basis of Presentation

   The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of CWH. In connection with the Company's formation transactions, the Company issued
22,000,000 Shares to CWH. Basic earnings per Share equals diluted earnings per share as there are no common share equivalent securities
outstanding. See the Combined Financial Statements of Selected Properties of CommonWealth REIT and notes thereto, included elsewhere in